

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

EMERGENCY FUND-DENNYSVILLE-NASSON INSTITUTE.

Chapter 174.

Resolve Providing an Epidemic or Emergency Fund.

Resolved, That the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen be, and hereby is, appropriated as an epidemic or emergency fund to be used, if necessary, by the State Board of Health with the consent of the Governor and Council in case of an epidemic of small-pox or other dangerous epidemic disease, or the invasion or threatened invasion of any of those diseases into the State, and the Governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for the same, or such part of the same, as may be needed out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 175.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in Rebuilding a Bridge across the Dennys River between the Towns of Dennysville and Edmunds.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars to aid in rebuilding the bridge across the Dennys river, between the towns of Dennysville and Edmunds, in the county of Washington, provided that there be appropriated by the said towns of Dennysville and Edmunds, in proportion to their respective valuations, the sum of one thousand dollars for the same purpose; both sums to be expended under the supervision of the State Highway Commission.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 176.

Resolve in Favor of the Nasson Institute for the Maintenance and Extension of Its Work.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, for the Nasson Institute at Springvale, a vocational school for young women, for the maintenance and extension of its work; the said sums to be expended by and under the direction of the Trustees of said institute.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Nasson Institute, in favor of.

Dennys river bridge, in favor of.

Снар. 174

State Board of Health emergency fund, in favor of.